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Funding Source 

RFP Project Period  
March 1, 2025 – February 28, 2027 

 
Amount Available per SFY 

No Match Requirement 

Purpose/Eligible Tasks Eligible Recipients Constraints 

DEC - Clean Water Act 
Section 319 
Nonpoint Source 
Pollution 

SFY25 
 

$108,057 
 

 
 

SFY26 
 

$308,057 

 
 

SFY27 
 

$205,371 

ACWA Actions as identified in RFP 
either waterbody specific or 
statewide as described  

State agencies, local and tribal 
governments, non-governmental 
organizations1, for-profits, 
Universities, Conservation Districts 

Must comply with federal 
requirements. Project must address 
identified ACWA waterbody specific 
actions or identified high priority 
stewardship actions. Cannot be 
used to comply with permit 
requirements 

DEC – Beaches 
Environmental 
Assessment and 
Coastal Health Act 
(BEACH) 

SFY25 
 

$63,051 
 

 
 

SFY26 
 

$110,000 

 
 

SFY27 
 

$73,333 

BEACH monitoring of DEC-
identified Tier 1 beaches – see DEC 
web site for list of beaches  

State agencies, local and tribal 
governments, non-governmental 
organizations2, for-profits, 
Universities, Conservation Districts 

Must comply with federal 
requirements. Project must evaluate 
DEC-identified marine beaches to 
determine if bacteria levels may be 
impacting recreational uses 

DEC – Clean Water 
Act Section 221 Sewer 
Overflow & Stormwater 
Reuse Municipal Grant 
(OSG) 

SFY25 
 

$270,000 
 

 
SFY26 

 
$194,880 

 
SFY27 

 
$129,920 

Design and install green 
infrastructure to manage, reduce, 
treat, and recapture stormwater  

Municipalities/Municipal 
governments3  

Must comply with federal 
requirements. Priority given to 
underserved communities4 or 
Alaska Native Villages 

 

 
1 Non-profit organizations exempt from taxation under section 501(c)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code that engage in lobbying activities are ineligible to receive subawards under the Clean Water Act or Beach Act. 
2 Non-profit organizations exempt from taxation under section 501(c)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code that engage in lobbying activities are ineligible to receive subawards under the Clean Water Act or Beach Act. 
3 “The term “municipality” means a city, town, borough, county, parish, district, association, or other public body created by or pursuant to State law and having jurisdiction over disposal of sewage, industrial wastes, or other 
wastes, or an Indian tribe or an authorized Indian tribal organization…” U.S. Code Title 33 Section § 1362 (4). 
4 The Intended Use Plan for the Alaska Clean Water Fund includes a description of the current criteria used to identify underserved (disadvantaged) communities. The Clean Water Act requires the inclusion of income, 
unemployment and population trend in these criteria. A community is considered disadvantaged if it meets one or more of the following criteria: • Median Household Income (MHI) is less than the state average MHI that is 
currently published by the Alaska Department of Labor and Workforce Development, Research and Analysis. • Rate of unemployment is above the state average unemployment rate that is currently published by the Alaska 
Department of Labor and Workforce Development, Research and Analysis. • The five-year population trend for the community is outside the range defined by the state five-year population trend, plus or minus 5%. Data is provided 
from the Alaska Department of Labor and Workforce Development, Research and Analysis Section. • The activity to be carried out in an economically distressed area as described in section 301 of the Public Works and Economic 
Development Act of 1965 (42 U.S. Code 3161). 


