APPENDIX E

Table of Estimated Funding Sources SFY25-27 ACWA Grant Request for Proposals

Funding Source	RFP Project Period March 1, 2025 – February 28, 2027 Amount Available per SFY No Match Requirement			Purpose/Eligible Tasks	Eligible Recipients	Constraints
DEC - Clean Water Act Section 319 Nonpoint Source Pollution	SFY25 \$108,057	SFY26 \$308,057	SFY27 \$205,371	ACWA Actions as identified in RFP either waterbody specific or statewide as described	State agencies, local and tribal governments, non-governmental organizations ¹ , for-profits, Universities, Conservation Districts	Must comply with federal requirements. Project must address identified ACWA waterbody specific actions or identified high priority stewardship actions. Cannot be used to comply with permit requirements
DEC – Beaches Environmental Assessment and Coastal Health Act (BEACH)	SFY25 \$63,051	SFY26 \$110,000	SFY27 \$73,333	BEACH monitoring of DEC- identified Tier 1 beaches – see DEC web site for list of beaches	State agencies, local and tribal governments, non-governmental organizations ² , for-profits, Universities, Conservation Districts	Must comply with federal requirements. Project must evaluate DEC-identified marine beaches to determine if bacteria levels may be impacting recreational uses
DEC – Clean Water Act Section 221 Sewer Overflow & Stormwater Reuse Municipal Grant (OSG)	SFY25 \$270,000	SFY26 \$194,880	SFY27 \$129,920	Design and install green infrastructure to manage, reduce, treat, and recapture stormwater	Municipalities/Municipal governments ³	Must comply with federal requirements. Priority given to underserved communities ⁴ or Alaska Native Villages

⁴

¹ Non-profit organizations exempt from taxation under section 501(c)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code that engage in lobbying activities are ineligible to receive subawards under the Clean Water Act or Beach Act.

² Non-profit organizations exempt from taxation under section 501(c)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code that engage in lobbying activities are ineligible to receive subawards under the Clean Water Act or Beach Act.

³ "The term "municipality" means a city, town, borough, county, parish, district, association, or other public body created by or pursuant to State law and having jurisdiction over disposal of sewage, industrial wastes, or other wastes, or an Indian tribe or an authorized Indian tribal organization..." U.S. Code Title 33 Section § 1362 (4).

⁴ The Intended Use Plan for the Alaska Clean Water Fund includes a description of the current criteria used to identify underserved (disadvantaged) communities. The Clean Water Act requires the inclusion of income, unemployment and population trend in these criteria. A community is considered disadvantaged if it meets one or more of the following criteria: • Median Household Income (MHI) is less than the state average MHI that is currently published by the Alaska Department of Labor and Workforce Development, Research and Analysis. • Rate of unemployment is above the state average unemployment rate that is currently published by the Alaska Department of Labor and Workforce Development, Research and Analysis. • The five-year population trend for the community is outside the range defined by the state five-year population trend, plus or minus 5%. Data is provided from the Alaska Department of Labor and Workforce Development, Research and Analysis Section. • The activity to be carried out in an economically distressed area as described in section 301 of the Public Works and Economic Development Act of 1965 (42 U.S. Code 3161).